

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 297 OF 2011
(Dharamdas Relumal Ramani .v. State of Maharashtra and another)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders

Shri P.S. Tiwari, Advocate for the petitioner.
Shri D.B. Yengal, APP for the respondent No.1/State.
Shri S.M. Uke, the respondent No.2 in person.

CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.
22ND AUGUST, 2011.

Heard.

The respondent No.2-in-person seeks two weeks' time to file reply. He further submits that by an order dated 08th August, 2011, this Court granted two weeks' time to file reply, but due to some difficulty, the reply could not be filed.

The learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that as the charge sheet bearing No. 234/2009 is pending before the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nagpur and the application for discharge is rejected by the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Nagpur, there is an apprehension in the mind of the petitioner that the charges would be framed. The learned Counsel for the petitioner prays for interim order.

In view of the submission made by the learned Counsel for the petitioner and as Mr. Uke, the respondent No.2 has sought time to file reply, ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (3).

S.O. to 06th September, 2011.

JUDGE

*rrg.