

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 297/2011

(Dharamdas s/o Melumal Ramani Vs. State of Maharashtra & anr.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. R.K. Tiwari, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. A.M. Joshi, APP for respondent No.1/State.

CORAM: M. M. NERLIKAR, J.

DATED : 03/09/2025.

Heard.

2. The learned counsel for petitioner submits that that respondent No.2 was arrested by the Enforcement Directorate ('E.D.'). At present, he is behind the Bars and lodged in Central Jail at Mumbai.

3. The matter is of the year 2011, wherein the petitioner has challenged the order dated 14.02.2011 passed in Criminal Revision Application No. 606/2010 and also order dated 01.10.2010 passed below Exh. 17, wherein the application of the petitioner for discharge was rejected by the Court's below. The learned counsel for petitioner submits that respondent No.2 appeared party-in-person in these proceedings, however as he was arrested and lodged in Jail, he could not able to participate in these proceedings.

4. In view of above, considering the fact that the respondent No.2 is in Jail, the learned APP shall intimate the next date of this proceeding to the respondent No.2 and also intimate whether he can appear through Video Conferencing which can be arranged from the Jail or

whether he wants to engage counsel/advocate on his behalf. Learned APP shall call report from the concerned Superintendent of Jail about his willingness on the above two points.

5. Stand over to 24.09.2025.

(M. M. NERLIKAR, J.)

Gohane